The Corporation of the City of Kenora

By-Law Number 115 - 2021

A By-Law to Authorize a Contribution Agreement Addendum for the Implementation of a Digital Service Squad Grant for with the Northwest Business Centre/Ontario Business Improvement Area (OBIAA) Association

Whereas the Northwest Business Centre (NWBC) has been awarded the Digital Service Squad Grant to service the Kenora and Rainy River Districts which is a continuation of the program that the NWBC delivered in 2020; and

Whereas The Digital Service Squad Program is funded by FedDev Ontario and the Province of Ontario in partnership with OBIAA, and focused on creating Service Squads that provide one-on-one assistance to main street small businesses across the province with their adaptation of technology; and

Whereas the two consultant agreements will be renewed on August 25, 2021 and extended to February 18, 2022 wherein all other terms remain the same;

Now Therefore the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora hereby enacts as follows:-

- 1. That authorization be given for the City of Kenora to enter into a Contribution Agreement Addendum for the Implementation of a Digital Service Squad grant.
- 2. That the Mayor and Acting CAO of the Corporation of the City of Kenora be and are hereby authorized to execute the amending Agreement on behalf of the City of Kenora in accordance with the terms and conditions set out therein and to affix the Seal of the Corporation thereto.
- 3. That this by-law shall come into force and be in effect from and after the final passing thereof.

By-law read a First & Second Time this 24th day of August, 2021

By-law read a Third & Final Time this 24th day of August, 2021

The Corporation of the City of Kenora:

Daniel Reynard, Mayor